## City of Kewaunee Fee Schedule - 2026 Effective 1/1/2026

City Hall			
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes
Copies - Black & White	per page	\$0.25	1.000
Copies - Color	per page	\$1.00	
·	Pe. Page	·	*or actual fee charged by
NSF Check Fee	per occurrence	\$35.00*	bank, whichever is greater
Special Assessment Letters	per parcel	\$50.00	, ,
Credit Card Processing Fees			
All Utility Bill Payments	per transaction	* actual fee charged by credit card company or PSN	
All Other Charge Card Purchases	per transaction	* actual fee charged by credit card company or PSN	
Public Records			
		\$0.25 Black & White	
Copies	Per Page	\$1.00 Color	
		Actual cost if exceeds	
Cost to Locate Record	As needed	\$50.00	
Cost to Mail Records/Copies	As needed	Actual cost	
		Prepayment may be required if more than	
Prepayment of Fees	As needed	\$5.00	
Permits			
Transient Merchant/Peddlers	1 year from issue	\$75.00	
, constituting	- 7000 0000	\$50 per event or \$100	
Mobile Food Vender Fee	1 year from issue	annual	
Licenses			
Dog-Spayed or Neutered	per dog	\$5.00	
Dog-Unspayed/Unneutered	per dog	\$10.00	
Dog Late Fee (after March 1)	per dog	\$20.00	1
Cigarette	July 1 - June 30	\$50.00	_
Class "A" Beer/Malt Retail	July 1 - June 30	\$100.00	
Class "B" Beer/Malt (on premises)	July 1 - June 30	\$100.00	
"Class A" Intoxicating Liquor Retail	July 1 - June 30	\$300.00	
"Class B" Intoxicating Liquor (on premises)	July 1 - June 30	\$300.00	
Temporary Class "B" Picnic	per event	\$10.00	
Publication Fee	per publication	\$20.00	
Operator's License - 2 Year	July 1 - June 30	\$40.00	1
Short Term Rental	July 1 - June 30	\$100.00	
	12, = 3333	7-20.00	\$50 first Vehicle - second
Taxi Cab	July 1 - June 30	\$50.00	Vehicle \$25
Bowling Alley	July 1 - June 30	\$10.00	·
Campground	July 1 - June 30	\$50.00	
Theater, Opera House or Moving Picture Show	per day	\$10.00	maximum \$25 annually
Circus/Carnival	per day	\$10.00	maximum \$25 annually

Facility & Park Rentals			
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes
Father Marguetta Davis	per use	City Residents - \$35.00	
Father Marquette Park		Non-Residents - \$75.00	\$75.00 security deposit

Council Chambers	poruso	\$30.00 business hours	Reservation Required
	per use	\$50.00 nights/weekends	Residents Only
	noruso	City Residents - \$25.00	
Harbor Park Gazebo	per use	Non-Residents - \$50.00	Reservation Required
Harbor Point Park	per use	No fee	
Selner Park	per use	No fee	
Kieweg Park	per use	No fee	
	per use	City Residents - \$25.00	
Lazansky Pavilion at Kewaunee Marina		Non-Residents - \$50.00	Reservation Required
Clock Pavilion	per use	No fee	Reservation Required

Public Works Department			
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes
Noxious Weeds			
Removal by City Employee	per hour	\$175.00 + admin fee	Minimum charge of 1 hour
Removal by Contractor	per cutting	cost + admin fee	
Admin Fee at Invoicing	per parcel/per invoice	\$25.00	
Admin Fee when added to Taxes	per parcel	10% of balance due	
Snow & Ice Removal			
Removal by City Employee	per hour	\$175.00 + admin fee	Minimum charge of 1 hour
Removal by Contractor	cost	cost + admin fee	
Admin Fee at Invoicing	per parcel/per invoice	\$25.00	
Admin Fee when added to Taxes	per parcel	\$75.00	
Equipment Charges			
Use of City-owned equipment for authorized use -	billable charges	see WisDOT classified equipment rates	

Trash & Recycling			
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes
			rates based on fees billed to
Trash & Recycling Pickup	bi-monthly	\$32.64	City by contractor - updated
			annually
Cart Replacement Fee	as needed	cost	as billed by contractor

Water & Sewer Utility			
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes
Water Usage Rates			
First 20,000 gallons used bi-monthly	per 1,000 gallons	\$5.18	
Next 646,667 gallons used bi-monthly	per 1,000 gallons	\$4.82	
Over 666,667 gallons used bi-monthly	per 1,000 gallons	\$3.62	
Water Bi-Monthly Service Charge			
5/8 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$23.00	
3/4 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$23.00	
1 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$35.00	
1-1/4 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$45.00	
1-1/2 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$55.00	
2 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$85.00	
3 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$135.00	
4 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$200.00	
6 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$345.00	

8 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$495.00	
10 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$710.00	
12 inch meter	bi-monthly	\$925.00	
	per 1,000 gallons	70-0-00	
Sewer Rates	of metered water	\$14.30	
Sewer Bi-Monthly Service Charge	bi-monthly	\$13.54	
Private Fire Protection	· ·	·	
2" or smaller	bi-monthly	\$20.00	
3"	bi-monthly	\$40.00	
4"	bi-monthly	\$60.00	
6"	bi-monthly	\$120.00	
8"	bi-monthly	\$192.00	
10"	bi-monthly	\$288.00	
12"	bi-monthly	\$384.00	
14"	bi-monthly	\$480.00	
16"	bi-monthly	\$560.00	
Public Fire Protection			
5/8"	bi-monthly	\$21.55	
3/4"	bi-monthly	\$21.55	
1"	bi-monthly	\$54.00	
1 1/4"	bi-monthly	\$80.00	
1 1/2"	bi-monthly	\$108.00	
2"	bi-monthly	\$173.00	
3"	bi-monthly	\$323.00	
4"	bi-monthly	\$539.00	
6"	bi-monthly	\$1,078.00	
8"	bi-monthly	\$1,724.00	
10"	bi-monthly	\$2,586.00	
12"	bi-monthly	\$3,448.00	
	bi-monthly		
Holding Tank Processing	per 1,000 gallons	\$15.84	
Leachate Processing	per 1,000 gallons	\$15.84	
Late Payment Penalty	monthly	1%	
Temporary Metered Water Supply	per 1,000 gallons	\$5.18	
Connection Fee	per connection	\$40.00	one time a year charge
	*allowed one use		
Metered Pail Rental	per year	\$30.00	
Security Deposit	per use	\$50.00	
Reinstallation of Meter, Valve Turn-On at Curb			
Normal Hours	each	\$40.00	
After Hours	each	\$60.00	

Marina/Campground				
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes	
Boat Launch Passes				
Daily	Daily	\$10.00	Sales Tax Included	
Resident Seasonal Launch Pass	Season	\$70.00	Sales Tax Included	
Non-Resident Seasonal Launch Pass	Season	\$90.00	Sales Tax Included	
Miscellaneous				
Sanitary Pump Out	each	\$15.00	Sales Tax Included	
Ice - 20 lb. bag	each	\$5.50	Sales Tax Included	
Boat Slips are charged by the slip size; sea wall is per fo	oot of boat			
Seasonal (Water, Electricity & Pump Outs included) Overall boat length includes bow pulpit and swim platform				
28'	Season	\$1,680.00	Sales Tax Included	

30'	Season	\$1,925.00	Sales Tax Included
38'	Season	\$2,850.00	Sales Tax Included
Late Fees		5%	
Transient Boat Slips			
Daily	Per Day	\$2.50/foot	Sales Tax & Room Tax Included
Monthly	Per Day	\$1.00/foot	Sales Tax Included
Campground			
Seasonal (Water, Electricity & First 2 Pumpouts included)	Season	\$1,790.00 (\$130.00 discount for marina seasonal slipholders)	Sales Tax Included
with Freezer	Season	\$125.00	Sales Tax Included
Winter Camper Storage and Boat slip holders		\$500.00	Sales Tax Included
Late Fees		5%	
Transient Camping			
Sites with Water & Electricity			
Daily	Per Day	\$40.00	Sales Tax & Room Tax Included
Weekly	Per Day	\$36.00	Sales Tax & Room Tax Included
Monthly	Monthly	\$550.00	Sales Tax Included

Police Department			
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes
			* \$0.25/page after 6 pages +
Accident/Offense Reports (prior request)	up to 6 pages	\$10.00	\$0.50 each photo page in
Accident/Offense Reports (prior request)	up to o pages	\$10.00	black/white +\$1.00 each
			photo page in color
Mailed Report	up to 6 pages	\$2.00	in addition to production of
ivialieu Report	up to o pages	\$2.00	report
Alarm Fees		\$50.00	After 6 offenses per calander
Alaitii rees		\$50.00	year
Copy of CD or DVD	each	\$12.00	
Dispatch Audio Recordings	each	\$15.00	
Photographs			
		\$0.50 black/white	
Printed - Color	per page	\$1.00 color	each side
CD	each	\$10.00	
Bicycle License	each	\$1.00	
Neighborhood Watch Signs	each	\$1.00	
Vehicle Apprehension	per day	\$10.00	* Plus Towing Charges
Animal Apprehension/Kennel Fee	per day	\$10.00	
			*Estimated Quote prior to
Research & Recovery Fee	per minute	\$1.00	Lengthy request

Fire Department			
Item Description	Duration/Unit	Fees	Notes
Manpower	per hour/per	\$23.82	
	person	\$23.62	
Demont to Station	flat rate/per	\$16.35	
Report to Station	person	\$10.55	
Fuel	actual use	market price	
Mutual Aid	No fee	\$0.00	
Foam	actual use	market price	

Water	per 1,000 gallons	\$3.79	
Fire Inspections	each	As set by WI DSPS	
	oach	\$2.00 picked up \$3.00	
Fire Reports	each	mailed	* \$.25 per page after 6 pgs
Photos	each	Actual Cost	
Tool Repair/Replacement	each	Actual Cost	

Ambulance				
Item Description	Resident	Non-Resident	Notes	
BLS	\$800.00	\$900.00		
ALS1 Emergency Rates	\$925.00	\$1,025.00		
ALS2 Base Rates	\$1,100.00	\$1,200.00		
On Scene Care - BLS	\$310.00	\$360.00		
On Scene Care - ALS	\$625.00	\$825.00		
No Transport	\$80.00	\$80.00		
Mileage BLS	\$20.00	\$20.00		
Oxygen - Local	\$75.00	\$75.00	Bundle	
Spinal Immobilization	\$150.00	\$150.00	Bundle	
Kewaunee Football	\$31.00/hr	n/a		

Building Inspection			
Residential - 1 & 2 Family			
New Structure 1 & 2 Fmaily Homes			
Fees include building, electric, plumbing, HVAC and			
erosion			
0-1499 sq. feet	\$825.00		
1500 - 1999 sq. feet	\$925.00		
2000 - 2499 sq. feet	\$1,100.00		
2500 - 3000 sq. feet	\$1,175.00		
over 3000 sq. feet	\$1,175.00 + \$.10 per sq.		
over 5000 sq. reet	feet over 3000 sq. feet		
	\$500.00 + any additions or		
Manufactured Dwellings (modular)	garage & electric service of		
	\$50		
State Seal	\$35.00		
Additions/Remodeling/Alterations			
Building	\$.12 per sq. feet (all areas)		
Bulluling	\$75 min		
Electric, plumbing, heating			
0 to 500 sq. feet	\$50.00 each		
501 - 1000 sq. feet	\$60.00 each		
1001 - 1300 sq. feet	\$75.00 each		
1301 - 2000 sq. feet	\$100.00 each		
2001 - 2500 sq. feet	\$125.00 each		
over 2500 sq. feet	\$.05 per sq. feet each		
Electric Service	\$50 Residential		
Manufactured Homes (HUD homes or house trailers)	\$200.00 (fee includes slab,		
in and the second secon	electric service, occupancy)		
Temporary Occupancy	\$50.00		
Early Start	\$75.00 (footing and		
Lurry Start	foundation only)		

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Zoning Fees		
9. Work in Right of Way permit	Each	\$75.00	\$ 75.00
8. Pools	Each	\$75.00 Min 4' deep X 12' above ground,	per foot @\$1.00 and \$65.00 per inspection
		67F 00 NAtion Al Horos W 4 Cl	Larger and in-ground price
7. Fences	Each	\$70.00	
6. Sign permit	Each	\$60.00	
5. For all shed and garage demo with Electrical	Each	\$75.00	
4. Razing permit ( resident include elec.,plbg. )	Each	\$200.00	
months)	Each	100% off original fee	
3. Extension to permit (permits are valid for 12			
Double fees are du	ıe if work is started L	pefore permit is issued	·
Concrete Placement Permit		print \$25 change/new design \$2% of cost \$60 min max \$600	
repairs)		\$35 Replacement same foot	
Building (roofing, siding & windows others small		625	
Lateral (water, sewage inspection by City Utility)	Each	\$100.00	
Extension to permit (permits are valid for 24 months)		minimum fee	
Double fees are due if woek is started before permit is issued			
Failure to call for inspection		\$35.00	
Re-inspection Fee		\$35.00	
Miscellaneous			
Plan Review		Per Table SBD-118	
Erosion Control		\$75.00	
Electric Service		\$60.00	
Early Start		\$100.00	
Temporary Occupancy, Change of Use, Occupnancy		\$50.00	
Storage Buildings, warehouse, detached garage		\$.10 sq. foot	
Over 2500 sq. feet		\$.06 per sq. ft. each	
2101 - 2500 sq. feet		\$150.00 each	
1701 - 2100 sq. feet		\$125.00 each	
1251 - 1700 sq. feet		\$100.00 each	
601 - 1250 sq. feet		\$75.00 each	
0 - 600 sq. feet		\$60.00 each	
Building  Electric, plumbing, heating		\$.14 per sq. foot (\$75 min)	
New Buildings, additions, alterations, remodels			
Commercial			
electric, plumbing, heating		\$.04 peer sq. foot (\$40 min, each)	
building		\$.10 per sq. foot (\$50 min)	
Decks (all sizes)			
Accessory Structures			
		,	
Erosion Control (additions only)		\$40.00 (below grade over 400 sq. ft.)	
		¢40.00 (below grade over	

Concept Plan	\$250.00	
Preliminary Plat	\$100/lot + Review Escrow	
Final Plat	\$100/lot + Review Escrow	
Condominium Plat	\$100/lot + Review Escrow	
Replat	\$300/lot + Review Escrow	
Certified Survey Map	\$100/lot + Review Escrow	
Easement Review	\$350.00	
Developer's Agreement	\$250 + Review Escrow	
Review Escrows for Subdivisions/platting (Initial submission	for review, rewuires replenishment)	
1-4 lots without new public infrastructure	\$500.00	
1-4 lots with new public infrastructure	\$1,250.00	
5-10 llots	\$2,000.00	
More than 10 lots	\$3,000.00	
Plan Commission Public Hearings		
Comprehensive Plan Amendment	\$200 + Review Escrow	
Rezoning Application	\$600 + Review Escrow	
Zoning Text Amendment	\$600 + Review Escrow	
Conditional Use Permit	·	
	\$1,000 + Review Escrow	
Review Escrow for Public Hearings	\$500.00	
Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing		
Variance	\$1,000.00	
Appeal	\$1,000.00	
Temporary Use	\$500.00	
Site Plan Applications		
Residential	\$500 + Review Escrow	
Mixed Use		
Non-Residential	\$750 + Review Escrow	
Non-Residential	\$1,000 + Review Escrow  Half the above fee +	
Additions/Amendments to Prior Approvals	Review Escrow	
Review Escrows for Site Plan Applications (Initial submission	for review, requires replenishment)	
Residential		
Minor Plans (Additions/Amendments)	\$500.00	
1-4 units without new public infrastructure	\$500.00	
1-4 units with public infrastructure	\$1,250.00	
5-10 units	\$2,000.00	
More than 10 units	\$3,000.00	
Non-Residential/Mixed Use		
Minor Plans (Additions/Amendments)	\$500.00	
Project site less than 5 acres	\$1,250.00	
Project site 5-10 acres	\$2,000.00	
Project site more than 10 acres	\$3,000.00	
Subdivision/Site Plan Inspection Deposit		

For inspection and related professional administrative costs, materials, testing, maintenance, etc.		Lesser of \$20,000 or 6% of total costs of all improvements, as establsihed and approved by the City Engineer for required financial security	
Administrative Reviews/Permits			
Zoning Verification letter		\$50 for Residential Properties \$100 for Non- Residential Properties	
Sign Permit		\$60.00	
Land Use Occupancy Permit - Multi Family		\$100/unit	
Land Use Occupancy Permit - Non Residential		\$200.00	
Home Occupation Permit		\$50.00	
Minor Plan Review / Miscellaneous Applications		\$100.00	
Accessory Structures Permit		\$50.00	
Riv	verview Public Cem	netery	
Item Description		Fees	Notes
Cemetery Lot			
Resident		\$800.00	includes perpetual care
Non-Resident		\$1,100.00	includes perpetual care
Burial Cost (Monday thru Saturday)			
Grave Opening	each	\$750.00	
Cremation Burial	each	\$425.00	
Burial Cost (Winter Fees)			
Ground Thawing	each	\$325.00	
Snow Removal	each	Cost to \$275	
Monument Setting			
Foundations	per square inch	\$0.10	
Placement of Monument Permit Fee	each	\$50.00	